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Roger Flynn (CO Bar # 21078) (pro hac vice) 
Jeffrey C. Parsons (CO Bar #30210) (pro hac vice) 
WESTERN MINING ACTION PROJECT 
P.O. Box 349; 440 Main Street, #2 
Lyons, CO 80540 
(303) 823-5738; wmap@igc.org 
 
Marc D. Fink (MN Bar #343407) (pro hac vice)  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
209 East 7th Street  
Duluth, Minnesota 55805  
(218) 464-0539; mfink@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
Allison N. Henderson (CO Bar #45088) (pro hac vice) 
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
P.O. Box 3024  
Crested Butte, CO 81224  
(970) 309-2008; ahenderson@biologicaldiversity.org 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Susan B. Montgomery (AZ Bar # 020595) 
Robyn L. Interpreter (AZ Bar # 020864) 
MONTGOMERY & INTERPRETER, PLC  
3301 E. Thunderbird Rd. 
Phoenix, AZ 85032 
(480) 513-6825; smontgomery@milawaz.com 

Counsel for Inter Tribal Association of Arizona, Inc.  
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

PHOENIX DIVISION 
 
Arizona Mining Reform Coalition, et al., 
 
  Plaintiffs 
 
 vs. 
 
United States Forest Service, et al.,  
 
  Defendants,  
 

and 
 

Resolution Copper Mining,  
 

           Defendant-Intervenor.  
______________________________________

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 2:21-CV-00122-DWL 
 
PLAINTIFFS’  
NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 
PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION APPEAL 
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 Notice is hereby given that Plaintiffs Arizona Mining Reform Coalition; Inter Tribal 

Association of Arizona, Inc.; Earthworks; Center for Biological Diversity; Access Fund; 

and Grand Canyon Chapter of the Sierra Club hereby appeal to the United States Court of 

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit the U.S. District Court’s denial of Plaintiffs’ motion for a 

preliminary injunction, which was issued on August 15, 2025. Doc. 99.   

Pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 3-2, a Representation Statement is included below. 

Respectfully submitted August 15, 2025. 
 
/s/ Marc D. Fink 
Marc D. Fink (Pro Hac Vice) 
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
209 East 7th Street  
Duluth, MN 55805  
218-464-0539  
mfink@biologicaldiversity.org  

 
Roger Flynn (Pro Hac Vice) 
Jeffrey C. Parsons (Pro Hac Vice) 
WESTERN MINING ACTION PROJECT 
P.O. Box 349; 440 Main St., #2 
Lyons, CO 80540 
303-823-5738 
wmap@igc.org 

 
Allison N. Henderson (Pro Hac Vice) 
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
P.O. Box 3024  
Crested Butte, CO 81224  
970-309-2008  
ahenderson@biologicaldiversity.org 

 
Attorneys for All Plaintiffs 

 
Susan B. Montgomery (AZ Bar # 020595) 
Robyn L. Interpreter (AZ Bar # 020864) 
MONTGOMERY & INTERPRETER, PLC 
3301 E. Thunderbird Rd. 
Phoenix, AZ 85032 
(480) 513-6825 
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smontgomery@milawaz.com 

rinterpreter@milawaz.com 
 

Attorneys for the ITAA 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 2:21-cv-00122-DWL     Document 100     Filed 08/15/25     Page 3 of 6



  1 
 
  2 
 
  3 
 
  4 
 
  5 
 
  6 
 
  7 
 
  8 
 
  9 
  
10 
 
11 
 
12 
  
13 
 
14 
 
15 
 
16 
 
17 
 
18 
 
19 
 
20 
 
21 
 
22 
 
23 
 
24 
 
25 
 
26 
 
27 
 
28 

 
 

 

 
REPRESENTATION STATEMENT 

 
Appellants: 
 
Names of Parties:  
Arizona Mining Reform Coalition; Inter Tribal Association of Arizona, Inc.; Earthworks; 
Center for Biological Diversity; Access Fund; and Grand Canyon Chapter of the Sierra Club 
 
Names of Counsel: 
Roger Flynn (CO Bar # 21078), pro hac vice (registered for Electronic Filing in 9th Cir.) 
Jeffrey C. Parsons (CO Bar # 30210), pro hac vice (registered for Electronic Filing in 9th 
Cir.) 
Western Mining Action Project 
P.O. Box 349; 440 Main St., #2 
Lyons, CO 80540 
303-823-5738 
wmap@igc.org 
 
Marc D. Fink (MN Bar # 343407), pro hac vice (registered for Electronic Filing in 9th Cir.) 
Center for Biological Diversity 
209 East 7th Street  
Duluth, MN 55805  
218-464-0539  
mfink@biologicaldiversity.org  
 
Allison N. Henderson (CO Bar # 45088), pro hac vice (registered for Electronic Filing in 
9th Cir.) 
Center for Biological Diversity 
P.O. Box 3024  
Crested Butte, CO 81224  
970-309-2008  
ahenderson@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
Attorneys for All Plaintiffs 
 
Susan B. Montgomery (AZ Bar # 020595) (registered for Electronic Filing in 9th Cir.) 
Montgomery & Interpreter, PLC 
3301 E. Thunderbird Rd. 
Phoenix, AZ 85032 
(480) 513-6825 
smontgomery@milawaz.com 

rinterpreter@milawaz.com 
 

Attorney for the ITAA 
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Appellees: 
 
Name of Parties: 
Brooke L. Rollins, United States Secretary of Agriculture; United States Forest Service, an 
agency in the U.S. Department of Agriculture; and Neil Bosworth, Supervisor of the Tonto 
National Forest. 
 
Names of Counsel: 
 
Adam R.F. Gustafson  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
 
Erika Norman (CA Bar 268425)  
Angela Ellis (DC Bar 1670713)  
Natural Resources Section  
150 M St. NE, Third Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 305-0475 (Norman)  
Erika.Norman@usdoj.gov;  
Angela.Ellis@usdoj.gov 
 
Ezekiel Peterson 
Attorney, Appellate Section 
U.S. Department of Justice,  
Environment & Natural Resources Division 
999 18th St, North Terrace, Suite 600 
Denver, CO 80212 
(303) 844-1348 
ezekiel.a.peterson@usdoj.gov 
 
Defendant-Intervenors: 
 
Name of Parties: 
Resolution Copper Mining 
 
Names of Counsel: 
Christopher D. Thomas (#010482)  
Andrea J. Driggs (#023633)  
Janet M. Howe (#034615)  
Benjamin A. Longbottom (#038602)  
Holland & Hart LLP 
3110 North Central Ave., Suite D-160  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
Telephone: +1.602.316.9334  
CDThomas@hollandhart.com  
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Michael R. Huston (#038763)  
Diane M. Johnsen (#007634)  
Samantha J. Burke (#036064)  
Addison W. Bennett (#039801) 
Perkins Coie LLP  
2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 500  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
Telephone: +1.602.351.8000  
MHuston@perkinscoie.com  
DJohnsen@perkinscoie.com  
SBurke@perkinscoie.com  
ABennett@perkinscoie.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on August 15, 2025, I filed the foregoing document 

electronically through the CM/ECF system, which caused all parties through counsel of 

record to be served by electronic means, as reflected on the Notice of Electronic Filing. 

 
/s/ Marc D. Fink 
Marc D. Fink, pro hac vice 
Center for Biological Diversity 
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